

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. SC03-375

v.

TFB File No. 1999-00,478(02)

DAVID A. BARRETT,

Respondent.

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF

James A.G. Davey, Jr., Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5789
Florida Bar No. 141717

John Anthony Boggs, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 253847

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 123390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 12

ISSUE I

SHOULD THIS COURT IMPOSE A ONE YEAR
SUSPENSION ON AN ATTORNEY FOR HOSPITAL ROOM
SOLICITATION OF A CLIENT, THE SUBSEQUENT USE OF
ACCIDENT REPORTS TO SOLICIT 21 OTHER CLIENTS,
SPLITTING A FEE WITH HIS RUNNER, AND THEN LYING
TO THE REFEREE WHEN THIS COURT HAS IMPOSED
DISBARMENT FOR SIMILAR MISCONDUCT IN THE PAST
..... 12

ISSUE II

THE RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE DOES NOT COMPORT
WITH THE FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING
LAWYER SANCTIONS 19

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND
ANTI-VIRUS SCAN 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases Cited</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Abramson</u> , 199 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1967)	16
<u>In re Ariola In re Swartz</u> , 252 A.D. 61, 297 N.Y.S. 100 (1937)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bieley</u> , 120 So.2d 587 (Fla. 1960)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Britton</u> , 181 So.2d 161(Fla. 1965)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Budnitz</u> , 690 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cibula</u> , 725 So.2d 360, 363 (Fla. 1998)	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Corbin</u> , 701 So.2d 334, 336 (Fla. 1997)	24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Curry</u> , 211 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1968)	17
<u>State ex rel The Florida Bar v. Dawson</u> , 111 So.2d 427, 431 (Fla. 1959)	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Gaer</u> , 380 So.2d 429 (Fla. 1980)	17
<u>In Kitsis v. State Bar</u> , 23 Cal.3d 857, 592 P.2d 323, 153 Cal. Rptr. 836 (Ca. 1979)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kleinfeld</u> , 648 So.2d 698, 701 (Fla. 1994)	22, 23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lecznar</u> , 690 So.2d 1284, 1288 (Fla. 1997)	12
<u>State ex rel, Florida Bar v. Murrell</u> , 74 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1954)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Oxner</u> , 431 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983)	24
<u>In the Matter of Reaves</u> , 272 S.C. 213, 250 S.E. 2d 329 (S.C. 1978)	19

The Florida Bar v. Rightmyer, 616 So.2d 953, 954-955 (Fla. 1993) 13, 23

The Florida Bar v. Rotstein, 835 So.2d 241, 245 (Fla. 2003) 25

The Florida Bar v. Ryder, 540 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1989) 23

The Florida Bar v. Sawyer, 420 So.2d 302 (Fla. 1982) 17

The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1967) 17

The Florida Bar v. Stafford, 542 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1989) 15, 18

The Florida Bar v. Shuminer, 567 So.2d 430, 432 (Fla. 1990) 24

The Florida Bar v. Vining, 707 So.2d 670, 672 (Fla. 1998) 12

The Florida Bar v. Weinstein, 624 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1993) 12-16, 18

The Florida Bar v. Wolfe, 759 So.2d 639 (Fla. 2000) 16, 18

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

4-5.1(c)(1) (Responsibilities of a Partner) 4

4-5.3(b)(3)(A) (Responsibilities Regarding Nonlawyer Assistants)
 (Numbered as Rule 4-5.3(c)(1) at the time in question) 4

4-5.4(a)(4) (Sharing Fees with Nonlawyers) 4

4-7.4(a) (Solicitation) 4

4-8.1 (Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters) 4

4-8.4(a) (Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct) 4

4-8.4(c) (Engage in conduct involving deceit) 4

4-8.4(d) (Engage in conduct in connection with the practice of law
that is prejudicial to the administration of justice) 4, 5

Florida Standards For Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

3.0 20, 21

7.1 20, 21

7.2 20, 21

9.2 21

9.3 21
